Figure 3 Forest plot of viscosupplementation versus saline controls on knee function at 14 to 26 weeks.
Abbreviations: CI, confidence interval; SMD, standardized mean difference.

specifically smaller sample size and lower study qual-

ity, were associated with greater knee pain (Table 4) and

function (Table 5) treatment effects. Studies with higher

proportions of female patients yielded better knee function

outcomes. No other factors including age, BMI, symptom

duration, Kellgren–Lawrence grade, or industry funding were

associated with knee pain or function outcomes. No factors

influenced the risk of SAEs (Table 6).

Sensitivity analyses
In order to explore the impact of single studies on the main

outcomes, we performed a “one study removed” analysis by

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com
www.dovepress.com

Journal of Pain Research 2015:8 submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com

Dovepress

Dovepress

223

HA injections for knee osteoarthritis

0.0

Risk
difference (%)

Risk difference and 95% CI

Favors salineFavors viscosupplement

Statistics for each studyStudy name

Lower
limit (%)

Upper
limit (%) P-value

0.0

0.0

1.7

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

−3.3

−2.8 2.8

−15.0 15.0

−15.1 15.1

−3.7

−18.7 18.7

18.7

18.7

−18.7

−18.7

−13.9 13.9

−12.1 12.1

−17.9

−21.5

−15.0

−14.9

−7.8 7.8

−1.6 1.6

−2.3 2.3
−5.9 5.9

−5.9 5.9

5.6−1.4

−8.4 8.4

−3.6 3.6

−3.3 3.3

−0.2 1.5 0.122

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000
1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

1.000

0.535

1.000

1.000

0.988

0.307

0.653

0.042

0.650

0.234

1.000

1.000

0.011

−10.7 10.7

0.7 5.7

−7.0 7.0

7.0

−9.2 9.2

−3.3 5.3

0.2 11.8

11.2

6.8

15.0

14.9

−7.4

−100% −50% 0% 50% 100%

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

2.1

0.0

3.2

0.0

0.0

0.7

1.0

6.0

Altman et al, 200922

Brandt et al, 200124

Carrabba et al, 199526

Carrabba et al, 199526

Carrabba et al, 199526

Cubukçu et al, 200527

Bragantini et al, 198723

Bragantini et al, 198723

DeCaria et al, 201229

Diracoglu et al, 200930

Karlsson et al, 200237

Karlsson et al, 200237

Kotevoglu et al, 200638

Kotevoglu et al, 200638

Kul-Panza and Berker, 201039

Lohmander et al, 199640

Lundsgaard et al, 200841

Petrella et al, 200842

Puhl et al, 199343

Scale et al, 199445

Scale et al, 199445

Strand et al, 201246